filing this Amendment No. 1 to Current Report on Form 8-K. The following unaudited proforma financial information should be read in conjunction with:

• Separate audited financial statements of the Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the related notes, included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed
with the SEC on April 16, 2024.

The pro forma adjustments to the statement of operations do not include the following:

• the non-recurring gain on the Asset Sale or any income tax expense related to the gain on Asset Sale, which will be reflected in the Company’s
results for the three months ended
March 31, 2024.

• certain non-recurring transaction expenses of the Asset Sale, estimated to be approximately $1,405,000.
• amounts paid or to be paid to officers and employees as bonuses and to the directors of the Company following the Asset Sale, in the amount of

$4,400,000.
• the $37,500,000 of contingent cash due to the Company upon the achievement of certain milestones.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2023
(in thousands)

  Condensed Company

as Reported
  Asset Sale Pro Forma

Adjustments
  Pro Forma Combined

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $   4,882   $   13,014(1)  $   17,896
Restricted marketable securities   -   52,212(2)   52,212
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,646   -   2,646
Total current assets   7,528   65,226   72,754
LONG TERM ASSETS:
Intangible asset, net   3,898   -   3,898
Goodwill   4,500   -   4,500
Operating lease right of use asset   102   -   102
Property and equipment, net   540   -   540
Other assets   11   -   11
Total long-term assets   9,051   -   9,051
Total assets  $   16,579   $   65,226   $   81,805
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIENCY):

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade payables  $   6,076   $   (725)(3)  $   5,351
Operating lease liabilities   166   -   166
Accrued expenses and other payables   5,554   (2,283)(4)   3,271
Side letter agreements liabilities   8,436   -   8,436
Accrued payroll and employee benefits   786   -   786
Income taxes payable   -   12,974(5)   12,974
Proceeds from Asset Sale   4,000   (4,000)(6)   -
Total current liabilities   25,018   5,966   30,984
LONG TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term warrant liability   6,057   -   6,057
Convertible note   8,141   -   8,141
Uncertain tax position   1,771   -   1,771
Long-term operating lease liabilities   9   -   9
Total non-current liabilities   15,978   -   15,978
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY):
Common stock   12   -   12
Additional paid-in capital   172,797   -   172,797
Accumulated deficit   (197,226)   72,195(7)   (137,966)
   39(8)
   (12,974)(5)
Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)   (24,417)   59,260   34,843
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficiency)  $   16,579   $   65,226   $   81,805

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2023
(in thousands except per share and
share data)

   Company As

Reported
For the Year Ended
December 31, 2023

Biosight
For the Period January

1, 2023 through
October 18, 2023

Merger Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Company Post

Merger
Discontinued
Operations

Company Post
Asset Sale

Revenue   $   13   $   -   $   -   $   13   $   (13)(10)  $   -
Cost of revenue   (13)   -   -   (13)   13(10)   -
Gross profit   -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating expenses:
Research and development   24,081   7,114   -   31,195   (20,544)(11)   10,651
General and administrative   12,185   1,686   -   13,871   -   13,871
Total operating expenses   36,266   8,800   -   45,066   (20,544)   24,522

Operating loss   (36,266)   (8,800)   -   (45,066)   20,544   (24,522)
Financial income (expense), net   (15,718)   2,151   (2,236)(9)   (15,803)   -   (15,803)
Loss before income tax   (51,984)   (6,649)   (2,236)   (60,869)   20,544   (40,325)
Income tax benefit   3,912   -   -   3,912   -   3,912
Net loss   $   (48,072)   $   (6,649)   $   (2,236)   $   (56,957)   $   20,544   $   (36,413)

Net loss per share basic & diluted   $   (7.99)   $   (3.39)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding basic & diluted

   6,019,063   10,733,646(12)

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements:
(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates and assumptions by management that are subject to change. The following adjustments have
been reflected in
the unaudited pro forma financial information.

(1) Pro forma adjustment represents the cash received at Closing from the Asset Sale.